PASTORAL MEASURE 1968

Notice is hereby given that Her Majesty was pleased on the 19th October 1970 by Order in Council on the 19th October 1970 by Order in Council to confirm a Scheme made by the Church Commissioners for uniting the parish of Bincombe and the parish of Broadwey, both in the diocese of Salisbury. Copies of the said Order may be obtained on application to the Church Commissioners, 1 Millbank, Westminster, London S.W.1.

PASTORAL MEASURE 1968

Notice is hereby given that Her Majesty was pleased on the 19th October 1970 by Order in Council to confirm a Scheme made by the Church Commissioners for uniting (1) the benefice of Avebury with Winterbourne Monkton and the benefice of Berwick Bassett, and (2) the parish of Avebury, the parish of Winterbourne Monkton and the benefice of Berwick Bassett, all in the diocese of Salisbury.

Copies of the said Order may be obtained on application to the Church Commissioners, 1 Millbank, Westminster, London S.W.1.

PASTORAL MEASURE 1968

Notice is hereby given that Her Majesty was pleased on the 19th October 1970 by Order in Council to confirm a Scheme made by the Church Commissioners for uniting the parish of Sherborne and the parish of Castleton, both in the diocese of Salisbury.

Copies of the said Order may be obtained on application to the Church Commissioners, I Millbank, Westminster, London S.W.1.

PASTORAL MEASURE 1968

Notice is hereby given that Her Majesty was pleased on the 19th October 1970 by Order in Council to confirm a Scheme made by the Church Commissioners for uniting the parish of Bredwardine and the parish of Brobury, both in the diocese of Hereford.

The Scheme also declares redundant the parish church of the parish of Brobury.

Copies of the said Order may be obtained on application to the Church Commissioners, 1 Millbank, Westminster, London S.W.1.

PASTORAL REORGANISATION MEASURE 1949 UNION OF BENEFICES MEASURES 1923 то 1952

PASTORAL MEASURE 1968

Notice is hereby given that Her Majesty was pleased on the 19th October 1970 by Order in Council to confirm a Scheme made by the Church Commissioners for uniting the benefice of Saint Buryan, the benefice of Saint Levan and the benefice of Sennen, all in the diocese of Truro.

Copies of the said Order may be obtained on application to the Church Commissioners, 1 Millbank, Westminster, London S.W.1.

HOME OFFICE

Whitehall, London S.W.1. 16th October 1970.

The QUEEN has been pleased by Warrant under Her Majesty's Royal Sign Manual, bearing date the 13th October 1970, to appoint The Reverend John Mackey to the United Benefice of Saint Cross with Saint Paul, Clayton in the County of Lancashire and Diocese of Manchester, and in Her Majesty's Gift for this turn only by reason of the vacancy of the See of Manchester.

CROWN OFFICE

House of Lords, London S.W.1 12th October 1970.

The Queen has been pleased by Letters Patent under the Great Seal of the Realm, bearing date the 12th day of October 1970, to confer the dignity of a Barony of the United Kingdom for life upon Eirene Lloyd, Mrs. White, by the name, style and title of BARONESS WHITE, of Rhymney in the County of Monmouth.

20th October 1970.

The QUEEN has been pleased, by Warrant under Her Royal Sign Manual dated the 20th day of October 1970, to appoint Reginald Alfred Barr, Esquire, to be a Judge of County Courts.

DEPUTY LIEUTENANT COMMISSIONS

Lieutenancy of the County of Sutherland

Resignation of Commission. Lieut.-Colonel P. C. H. Grant, Letter Kilmuir, North Kessock resigns Commission as a Deputy Lieutenant of the County of Sutherland with effect from 13th September 1970.

DEPARTMENT OF TRADE AND INDUSTRY

The Secretary of State for Trade and Industry has authorised the re-appointment of the Rt. Hon. the Lord Kearton, O.B.E., F.R.S., as a part-time member of the United Kingdom Atomic Energy Authority. The appointment will normally terminate on 16th October 1072 October 1972.

MINISTRY OF TRANSPORT

Southwark Street, London S.E.1.

TOWN AND COUNTRY PLANNING ACTS, 1962 AND 1968

Bingley, Yorks

The Minister of Transport hereby gives notice that he proposes to make an Order under section 153 of the Town and Country Planning Act 1962 to authorise the stopping-up of John Street, Thomas Street, Lime Street and a length of Brook Street, Crossflatts, Bingley, Yorks, to enable residential development to be carried out by Bingley U.D.C. under Part III of the said Act the said Act.

the said Act.

During 28 days from the 22nd October 1970, copies of the draft Order and relevant plan may be inspected at all reasonable hours at the Town Hall, Bingley and may be obtained free of charge from the Ministry of Transport (quoting DYH 300/35/1/015) at the address stated below.

Within the above-mentioned period of 28 days, any person may by notice to the Divisional Road Engineer, Ministry of Transport (Ref. DYH 300/35/1/015), City House, New Station Street, Leeds, LS1 4JJ, object to the making of the Order.

C. W. Peters, Chief Administration Officer.

TOWN AND COUNTRY PLANNING ACTS 1962 AND 1968

The Minister of Transport hereby gives notice that he has made an Order under section 153 of the Town and Country Planning Act 1962 entitled "The Stopping up of Highways (City and Country Borough of Coventry) (No. 5) Order 1970" authorising the stopping up of a length of Cross Street, Coventry.

Copies of the Order may be obtained, free of charge, on application to the Ministry of Transport, Divisional Road Engineer's Office, Five Ways House, Islington Row, Edgbaston, Birmingham 15 (quoting HLL 70/154/043) and may be inspected at all reasonable hours at the Council House, Coventry.

Any person aggrieved by the Order and desiring to question the validity thereof, or of any provision contained therein, on the ground that it is not within the powers of the above Acts or that any requirement of those Acts or of any regulation made thereunder has not been complied with in relation to the Order, may, within 6 weeks of the 22nd October 1970, apply to the High Court for the suspension or quashing of the Order or of any provision contained therein.

F. J. Reynolds, A Senior Executive Officer.

F. J. Reynolds, A Senior Executive Officer.